The Group is exposed to currency fluctuations related to the Norwegian Kroner (NOK) due to sales in several different countries with different
functional currencies, in addition to external financing in foreign currency, as well as intra-group loans. Profit after tax for the Group is affected
by changes in exchange rates as the result from foreign companies is converted to NOK by use of the average exchange rate for the period.
Within the cash handling division, the Group enters into forward contracts on a continuous basis to reduce currency risk for our cash at hand.
See Note 5 – Cash and cash equivalents for details on the distribution of the currency for the Group’s cash holdings.

37AVARN SECURITY ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Since a significant part of the Group’s turnover is in SEK, the Group has drawn a share of the financing in foreign currency (SEK) to reduce currency risk.
The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to potential changes in exchange rates. The calculation takes into account exchange rate translation
for all consolidated foreign subsidiaries., and shows the effect on the consolidated result given changes in the currency rates.

Sensitivity – Effect on net income from change in currency rates

Year Changes to currency rates SEK DKK EUR

2022 +10 % -3 869 -938 3 226
+ 5 % -1 934 -469 1 613
- 5 % 1 934 469 -1 613

- 10 % 3 869 938 -3 226

2021 +10 % 4 779 -4 160 -1 739
+ 5 % 2 389 -2 080 -870
- 5 % -2 389 2 080 870

- 10 % -4 779 4 160 1 739

NOTE 12 – CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

31.12.2022 Financial instruments at amortized cost Total

Assets
Other financial assets 1 913 1 913
Accounts receivable 979 507  979 507
Cash and cash equivalents 320 430  320 430

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS  1 301 850  1 301 850

Liabilities
Non-current debt to credit institutions¹  71 862  71 862
Current debt to credit institutions²  815 962  815 962
Non-current lease liabilities  321 567  321 567
Current lease liabilities  199 657  199 657
Shareholder loan³  9 679  9 679
Shareholder loan (Finland)  27 155  27 155
Trade payable  285 408  285 408

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  1 731 291  1 731 291

¹ �The amount consists of long-term portion of debt to Op Bank in Finland .

² �The amount includes debt to DNB (overdraft and instalment loans), debt to Op Bank in Finland in addition to overdraft in the Cash Handling
division. See Note 5 for details on the Group’s credit facilities, and drawn amounts on these.

³ �During 2021, The Group issued a shareholder loan, in which certain shareholders decided to participate. The Shareholder loan was issued with the right
to convert to equity for both parties, given certain conditions. As such, the majority portion of the shareholder loan is classified as equity. The portion